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	200.000
Counseling and crisis services GENERAL INFORMATION
	

	201.000
Introduction
	7-1-24


Medicaid (Medical Assistance) is designed to assist eligible Medicaid clients in obtaining medical care within the guidelines specified in Section I of this manual.  Counseling Services are covered by Medicaid when provided to eligible Medicaid clients by enrolled providers.

Counseling and Crisis Services may be provided to eligible Medicaid clients at all provider certified/enrolled sites.  Allowable places of service are found in the service definitions located in Section 252 and Section 255 of this manual. Upon effective date of this manual, Acute Crisis Units across all Medicaid manuals will be called Crisis Stabilization Units. Manuals are in the process of being updated.
	210.100
Coverage of Services
	7-1-24


Counseling and Crisis Services are limited to enrolled providers as indicated in 202.000 who offer core counseling services for the treatment of behavioral disorders.

Counseling and Crisis Services providers must establish an emergency response plan.  Each provider must have 24-hour emergency response capability to meet the emergency treatment needs of the Counseling Services clients served by the provider.  The provider must implement and maintain a written policy reflecting the specific coverage plan to meet this requirement.  A machine recorded voice mail message to call 911 or report to the nearest emergency room in and of itself is not sufficient to meet the requirement.

All Counseling and Crisis Services providers must demonstrate the capacity to provide effective, equitable, understandable, and respectful quality care and services that are responsive to different cultural health beliefs and practices, preferred languages, health literacy, and other communication needs.

	210.200
Staff Requirements
	7-1-24


Each Counseling and Crisis Services provider must ensure that they employ staff which are able and available to provide appropriate and adequate services offered by the provider.  Counseling and Crisis Services staff members must provide services only within the scope of their individual licensure. The following chart lists the terminology used in this provider manual and explains the licensure, certification, and supervision that are required for each performing provider type.  Non-independently licensed clinicians must serve as a rendering provider through a certified agency provider.

	PROVIDER TYPE
	LICENSES
	STATE CERTIFICATION REQUIRED
	SUPERVISION

	Independently Licensed Clinicians – Master’s/Doctoral 
	Licensed Certified Social Worker (LCSW)

Licensed Marital and Family Therapist (LMFT)

Licensed Psychologist (LP)

Licensed Psychological Examiner – Independent (LPEI) 

Licensed Professional Counselor (LPC)
	Yes, must be licensed through the relevant licensing board to provide services
	Not Required

	Non-independently Licensed Clinicians – Master’s/Doctoral
	Licensed Master Social Worker (LMSW)

Licensed Associate Marital and Family Therapist (LAMFT)

Licensed Associate Counselor (LAC) 

Licensed Psychological Examiner (LPE)

Provisionally Licensed Psychologist (PLP)

Provisionally Licensed Master Social Worker (PLMSW)
	Yes, must be licensed through the relevant licensing board to provide services and be employed or contracted by a certified Behavioral Health Agency, Community Support System Agency, or certified by the Dept. of Education as a school-based mental health provider
	Required

	Licensed Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Counselor Master’s
	Licensed Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Counselor (LADAC) Master’s Doctoral
	Yes, must be licensed through the relevant licensing board to provide services
	

	Advanced Practice Nurse (APN)
	Adult Psychiatric Mental Health Clinical Nurse Specialist 

Child Psychiatric Mental Health Clinical Nurse Specialist

Adult Psychiatric Mental Health APN

Family Psychiatric Mental Health APN
	Must be employed or contracted by a certified Behavioral Health Agency, or Community Support System Agency
	Collaborative Agreement with Physician Required 

	Physician
	Doctor of Medicine (MD) 

Doctor of Osteopathic Medicine (DO)
	Must be employed or contracted by a certified Behavioral Health Agency, or Community Support System Agency
	Not Required


The services of a medical records librarian are required. The medical records librarian (or person performing the duties of the medical records librarian) shall be responsible for ongoing quality controls, for continuity of patient care, and patient traffic flow. The librarian shall assure that records are maintained, completed and preserved; that required indexes and registries are maintained, and that statistical reports are prepared. This staff member will be personally responsible for ensuring that information on enrolled patients is immediately retrievable, establishing a central records index, and maintaining service records in such a manner as to enable a constant monitoring of continuity of care.

When a Counseling and Crisis Services provider files a claim with Arkansas Medicaid, the staff member who actually performed the service must be identified on the claim as the rendering provider. This action is taken in compliance with the federal Improper Payments Information Act of 2002 (IPIA), Public Law 107-300, and the resulting Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) program initiated by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS).
	211.400
Facility Requirements
	7-1-24


The Counseling and Crisis Services provider shall be responsible for providing physical facilities that are structurally sound and meet all applicable federal, state and local regulations for adequacy of construction, safety, sanitation and health.  These standards apply to buildings in which care, treatment or services are provided.  In situations where Counseling and Crisis Services are not provided in buildings, a safe and appropriate setting must be provided.

	211.500
Non-Refusal Requirement
	7-1-24


The Counseling and Crisis Services provider may not refuse services to a Medicaid-eligible client who meets the requirements for Counseling Services as outlined in this manual.  If a provider does not possess the services or program to adequately treat the client’s behavioral health needs, the provider must communicate this with the Primary Care Physician (PCP) or Patient-Centered Medical Home (PCMH) for clients receiving Counseling Services so that appropriate provisions can be made.

	212.000
Scope
	7-1-24


The Counseling and Crisis Services Program provides treatment and services that are provided by a certified Behavioral Health Services provider to Medicaid-eligible clients who have a Behavioral Health diagnosis as described in the American Psychiatric Association Diagnostic and Statistical Manual (DSM-5 and subsequent revisions).

Eligibility for services depends on the needs of the client.  Counseling and Crisis Services can be provided to any client as long as the services are medically necessary.

Counseling and Crisis Services are time-limited behavioral health services provided by qualified licensed practitioners in an allowable setting for the purpose of assessing and treating mental health and/or substance abuse conditions.  Counseling Services settings shall mean a behavioral health clinic/office, healthcare center, physician office, child advocacy center, home, shelter, group home, and/or school.

	213.000
Counseling and Crisis Services Program Entry
	7-1-24


The intake assessment, either the Mental Health Diagnosis, Substance Abuse Assessment, or Psychiatric Assessment, must be completed prior to the provision of counseling or crisis services in the Counseling and Crisis Services Program manual.  This intake will assist providers in determining services needed and desired outcomes for the client.  The intake must be completed by a behavioral health professional qualified by licensure and experienced in the diagnosis and treatment of behavioral health disorders.

Prior to continuing provision of counseling services, the provider must document medical necessity of Counseling and Crisis Services.  The documentation of medical necessity is a written intake assessment that evaluates the client’s mental condition, and based on the client’s diagnosis, determines whether treatment in the Counseling Services Program is appropriate.  This documentation must be made part of the client’s medical record.

View or print the procedure codes for counseling services.
	219.110
Daily Limit of Client Services 
	7-1-24


For services that are not reimbursed on a per diem or per encounter rate, Medicaid has established daily benefit limits for all services.  Clients will be limited to a maximum of eight (8) hours per twenty-four (24) hour day of Counseling and Crisis Services.  Clients will be eligible for an extension of the daily maximum amount of services based on a medical necessity review by the contracted utilization management entity (See Section 231.000 for details regarding extension of benefits).

	223.000
Exclusions
	7-1-24


Services not covered under the Counseling and Crisis Services Program include, but are not limited to:

A.
Room and board residential costs

B.
Educational services

C.
Telephone contacts with patient

D.
Transportation services, including time spent transporting a client for services (reimbursement for other Counseling Services is not allowed for the period of time the Medicaid client is in transport)
E.
Services to individuals with developmental disabilities that are non-behavioral health in nature 

F.
Services which are found not to be medically necessary

G. 
Services provided to nursing home and ICF/IDD residents other than those specified in the applicable populations sections of the service definitions in this manual

	224.000
Physician’s Role
	7-1-24


Counseling and Crisis Services providers are responsible for communication with the client’s primary care physician to ensure psychiatric and medical conditions are monitored and addressed by appropriate physician oversight and that medication evaluation and prescription services are available to individuals requiring pharmacological management.

	226.100
Documentation
	7-1-24


All Counseling and Crisis Services providers must develop and maintain sufficient written documentation to support each medical or remedial therapy, service, activity, or session for which Medicaid reimbursement is sought.  This documentation, at a minimum, must:

A.
Be individualized to the client and specific to the services provided, duplicated notes are not allowed

B.
Include the date and actual time the services were provided

C.
Contain original signature, name, and credentials of the person who provided the services

D.
Document the setting in which the services were provided.  For all settings other than the provider’s enrolled sites, the name and physical address of the place of service must be included

E.
Document the relationship of the services to the treatment regimen described in the Treatment Plan

F.
Contain updates describing the patient’s progress

G.
Document involvement, for services that require contact with anyone other than the client, evidence of conformance with HIPAA regulations, including presence in documentation of Specific Authorizations, if required

Documentation must be legible and concise.  The name and title of the person providing the service must reflect the appropriate professional level in accordance with the staffing requirements found in Section 211.200.

All documentation must be available to representatives of DHS or Office of Medicaid Inspector General at the time of an audit.  All documentation must be available at the provider’s place of business.  A provider will have 30 (thirty) days to submit additional documentation in response to a request from DHS or OMIG.  Additional documentation will not be accepted after this thirty (30) day period.

	228.133
Review Process
	7-1-24


The record will be reviewed using a review tool based upon the promulgated Medicaid Counseling and Crisis Services manual.  The review tool is designed to facilitate review of regulatory compliance, incomplete documentation, and medical necessity.  All reviewers must have a professional license in therapy (LP, LCSW, LMSW, LPE, LPE-I, LPC, LAC, LMFT, LAMFT, etc.).  The reviewer will screen the record to determine whether complete information was submitted for review.  If it is determined that all requested information was submitted, then the reviewer will review the documentation in more detail to determine whether it meets medical necessity criteria based upon the reviewer’s professional judgment.

If a reviewer cannot determine that the services were medically necessary, then the record will be given to a psychiatrist for review.  If the psychiatrist denies some or all of the services, then a denial letter will be sent to the provider and the client.  Each denial letter contains a rationale for the denial that is record-specific and each party is provided information about requesting reconsideration review or a fair hearing.

The reviewer also will compare the paid claims data to the progress notes submitted for review.  When documentation submitted does not support the billed services, the reviewer will deny the services that are not supported by documentation.  If the reviewer sees a deficiency during a retrospective review, then the provider will be informed that it has the opportunity to submit information that supports the paid claim.  If the information submitted does not support the paid claim, the reviewer will send a denial letter to the provider and the client.  Each denial letter contains a rationale for the denial that is record-specific and each party is provided information about requesting reconsideration review or a fair hearing.

Each retrospective review, and any adverse action resulting from a retrospective review, shall comply with the Medicaid Fairness Act.  DHS will ensure that its contractor(s) is/are furnished a copy of the Act.

	255.003
Crisis Stabilization Unit
	7-1-24


	CPT®/HCPCS PROCEDURE CODE
	PROCEDURE CODE DESCRIPTION

	View or print the procedure codes for counseling services.
	Behavioral Health; short-term residential 

	SERVICE DESCRIPTION
	MINIMUM DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS

	Crisis Stabilization Units provide brief crisis treatment services to persons eighteen (18) years of age and over, who are experiencing a psychiatric or substance abuse-related crisis, or both, and may pose an escalated risk of harm to self or others.
Crisis Stabilization Units provide hospital and jail diversion in a safe environment with mental health and substance use disorder services on-site or on call at all times, as well as on call psychiatry, available twenty-for (24) hours a day.

Crisis Stabilization Units may provide the services of Extended Observation Bed. This is an all-inclusive service and is paid on a per diem basis (census count at midnight and client is in the bed) that includes services such as evaluation, observation, clinical interventions, crisis stabilization and social services interventions.

Crisis Stabilization Units may provide the service of Short-Term Observation Bed. This is an all-inclusive service and is paid on a per diem basis (census count at midnight and client is not in the bed) that includes services such as evaluation, observation, clinical interventions, crisis stabilization and social services interventions.

Crisis Stabilization Units may provide the services of Professional Assessment, Stabilization and referral. These services are paid on a fee for service basis (census count at midnight and client is not in the bed) that includes any service described in the Counseling and Crisis Manual. These services would be billed when a CSU is not providing Extended Observation Bed nor Short-Term Observation Bed which are paid on all-inclusive per diem basis.
	· Date of service

· Assessment information including mental health and substance abuse psychosocial evaluation, initial discharge plan, strengths and abilities to be considered for community re-entry

· Place of service

· Specific persons providing pertinent information and relationship to client

· Diagnosis and synopsis of events leading up to acute crisis admission

· Interpretive summary

· Brief mental status and observations

· Utilization of previously established psychiatric advance directive or crisis plan as pertinent to current situation OR rationale for crisis intervention activities utilized 

· Client’s response to the intervention that includes current progress or regression and prognosis

· Clear resolution of the current crisis and/or plans for further services 

· Development of a clearly defined crisis plan or revision to existing plan 

· Thorough discharge plan including treatment and community resources

· Staff signature/credentials/date of signature(s)

	NOTES
	EXAMPLE ACTIVITIES

	
	

	APPLICABLE POPULATIONS
	UNIT
	BENEFIT LIMITS

	Adults
	Per Diem
Fee for Service
	· Ninety-six (96) hours or less per admission;
Extension of Benefits required for additional days

	
	PROGRAM SERVICE CATEGORY

	
	Crisis Services

	ALLOWED MODE(S) OF DELIVERY
	TIER

	Face-to-face
	N/A

	ALLOWABLE PERFORMING PROVIDERS
	PLACE OF SERVICE

	Acute Crisis Units must be certified by the DHS as an Acute Crisis Unit Provider.
	55 (Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility), 99 (Other)



